
 

 

 

Planning for the future – g320 London response 

About g320 

The g320 represents smaller housing associations in London, defined as those with fewer than 
2500 homes. We act as advocates for smaller housing providers and represent their collective voice 

in the sector. 

G320 members play a strong part in developing housing solutions for our capital and we operate as 

a forum to promote good practice and to enable discussion and information sharing.  

 

Summary response 

G320 London represents London’s smaller housing associations that each own or operate less than 

2500 homes. In representing a diverse range of 70 members with thousands of homes across 
London, we are writing in response to the Government’s Planning for the Future white paper 
consultation.  

Our members continue to develop affordable homes in the capital, both through their own 
development projects and via Section 106 agreements. G320 believes that reforming planning 
processes represents a great opportunity to implement planning rules that can enable smaller 
organisations in London to develop more affordable homes in their local communities.  

G320 also welcomes the opportunity to incorporate guidelines on good design, which many smaller 
organisations are known for, and more sustainable homes to help tackle the climate and housing 
crisis simultaneously.  

However, we must voice concerns over several aspects of the proposals that may affect our 
members’ ability to deliver more affordable homes in London. 

● The proposal to increase the threshold above which developers must make affordable housing 
contributions under Section 106: 
 

1. Would impact the ability of smaller housing associations developing good quality 

affordable homes in London, as many of our members rely on Section 106 contributions. 
2. May lead to an increase in land prices and a reliance on the open market that would 

prevent smaller housing associations from developing in London’s communities that are in 

desperate need of more affordable homes. 
3. May adversely impact London’s ability to create mixed communities that it greatly benefits 

from. 
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● The proposal that First Homes make up 25% of affordable housing delivered under Section 106: 
 

1. threatens the development of more affordable homes, especially in London, where many of 
our members may become priced out of certain developments or the developments may 
represent too high of a risk for a smaller organisation to take on. 
 

2. Would prevent local authorities, who often support and work in collaboration with small 
housing associations, having the freedom to plan for the particular needs of their areas. 

 

● The proposal to revise the standard method for calculating local housing need: 
 

1. May create an imbalance between urban areas, suburban areas and rural areas and affect 

delivery of affordable housing in London. 

G320 also has concerns that implementing these changes without increased funding for local 
authority planning departments may adversely affect affordable housing delivery in London or the 
quality of housing built. Funding should also be used to provide support for smaller housing 
associations to navigate the planning process to allow them to build more homes within their 
communities and build on their outstanding track record of good quality homes and services to 

residents. 

In conclusion, G320 welcomes the government’s efforts to improve the planning system and agree 
with much of the analysis of present difficulties identified in the ‘Planning for the Future’ white 
paper. However, as the concerns noted above state, the government should look to reconsider 

some aspects of their proposals, otherwise many g320 members may struggle to deliver the same, 
let alone more, affordable homes. 

 

 

Karen Cooper 

Chair, G320 London  
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Section One responses 

1. What three words do you associate most with the planning system in England? 

- 

2(a). Do you get involved with planning decisions in your local area? 

- 

2(b). If no, why not? 

- 

3. Our proposals will make it much easier to access plans and contribute your views to planning 
decisions. How would you like to find out about plans and planning proposals in the future? 

- 

4. What are your top three priorities for planning in your local area? 

- 

5. Do you agree that Local Plans should be simplified in line with our proposals? 

Yes. Map-based Local Plans which identify areas for growth, renewal, and protection present an 
opportunity to speed up the planning process, as well as being far more accessible to normal people. 

However, cutting the length of local plans may result in them being of insufficient depth or without 
adequate engagement with the local community. Local plans should instead be comprehensively 

built in collaboration with the local community and an affordable housing strategy should be central 
to them. 

6. Do you agree with our proposals for streamlining the development management content of 

Local Plans, and setting out general development management policies nationally? 

G320 welcomes the streamlining of local plans to accelerate building homes. However, London has 
such a diverse range of challenges in each borough and different planning procedures vary across 
boroughs, so some discretion must be retained in order to be reflexive to meet demand. The 

proposals must also be streamlined in a way that still enables smaller developers, such as small 
housing associations, to navigate the process easily and with adequate support in place for them. 

7(a). Do you agree with our proposals to replace existing legal and policy tests for Local Plans with 

a consolidated test of “sustainable development”, which would include consideration of 
environmental impact? 

- -  

7(b). How could strategic, cross-boundary issues be best planned for in the absence of a formal 

Duty to Cooperate? 

- -  

8(a). Do you agree that a standard method for establishing housing requirements (that takes into 

account constraints) should be introduced? 
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Yes. Centralised calculation of housing requirements is more effective to gauge the overall numbers 

required rather than individual locally-set targets.  

g320 also welcomes councils ensuring the land is zoned appropriately and measured in terms of 
potential development to establish if their local housing need can be met by the land available to 

develop on that has previously been agreed with the local community through the local plan. 

In combination with, instead of being penalised for not delivering on targets, councils should instead 

be incentivised to work in collaboration with local small developers, such as housing associations. 

8(b). Do you agree that affordability and the extent of existing urban areas are appropriate 

indicators of the quantity of development to be accommodated? 

Yes. However, affordability of market rents is a better measure of this than of house prices.  

9(a). Do you agree that there should be automatic outline permission for areas for substantial 

development (Growth areas) with faster routes for detailed consent? 

If the process of creating a new Local Plan is completed effectively, and the local standards have 
consent, growth areas could even apply to areas with existing buildings. Local councils could then be 
encouraged to work with small, local developers, who know and operate in the area, to share the 

risk to build and develop a diverse range of sites to deliver more affordable homes. 

9(b). Do you agree with our proposals above for the consent arrangements for Renewal and 

Protected areas? 

g320 agrees that renewal areas should require a greater degree of consent than growth areas due to 
local people being more directly affected. However, councils and local residents should have the 

option to change the categorisation of their local area. This should also include protection zones. 

9(c). Do you think there is a case for allowing new settlements to be brought forward under the 

Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects regime? 

- - 

10. Do you agree with our proposals to make decision-making faster and more certain? 

Yes. However, g320 believes that any increase in workload for councils must come with the 
adequate funding required for this to be deliverable and for quality of homes not to be impacted. 
These changes must encourage and enable smaller housing providers to navigate the planning 
system and deliver as many, if not more, affordable homes. 

11. Do you agree with our proposals for accessible, web-based Local Plans? 

g320 welcomes more accessible processes and information for local people and developers. We 
believe having comprehensive local plans put together with engagement from local developers and 

residents is integral to delivering more affordable homes. 

Again, further funding should be made available to planning departments in order to deliver this. 

12. Do you agree with our proposals for a 30 month statutory timescale for the production of Local 

Plans? 

As the changes suggest an increased amount of consultation to build these plans, 30 months may 
not be an achievable time frame. These will be important processes and should be done with quality 
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in mind rather than deadlines. There should instead be agreed phases and milestones for developing 

plans and enough flexibility to reflect differences between local authority areas. 

13(a). Do you agree that Neighbourhood Plans should be retained in the reformed planning 

system? 

Yes but with their information adapted to suit the new system. 

13(b). How can the neighbourhood planning process be developed to meet our objectives, such as 
in the use of digital tools and reflecting community preferences about design? 

g320 supports neighbourhood planning groups having a greater say on the design guidelines in their 

local area. This is especially welcome in London, where many areas are densely populated, so that 
the local community is on board with developments that are likely to directly impact them. 

14. Do you agree there should be a stronger emphasis on the build out of developments? And if 

so, what further measures would you support? 

g320 supports more diversity of developers and believe that councils should be further encouraged 
and incentivised to work with small, local, housing providers to develop a range of sites and more 

affordable homes. 

g320 also supports councils having additional powers to levy land taxes to encourage landowners to 
develop or sell land for development at a faster rate. This could reduce the cost of land and could be 
especially effective in London and for smaller housing associations, who are often priced out of 

developing more affordable homes in their local area.  

g320 - London’s Smaller Housing Associations www.g320.org     info@g320.org  5 

http://www.g320.org/
mailto:info@g320.org


Section Two responses 

15. What do you think about the design of new development that has happened recently in your 

area? 

- 

16. Sustainability is at the heart of our proposals. What is your priority for sustainability in your 
area? 

g320 supports sustainability considerations being at the centre of planning processes and that 

developers, big and small, should be expected to create sustainable communities.  

g320 advocates a fabric first approach to building new homes to improve energy efficiency and 
reduce CO2 emissions in order to meet the UK’s net-zero by 2050 commitment. This would also 

improve affordability and fuel poverty within homes.  

17. Do you agree with our proposals for improving the production and use of design guides and 

codes? 

g320 believe that design codes may be too prescriptive and impede development for some small 
organisations. There should instead be guidelines for developers with enough flexibility to create 

developments to meet local needs for affordable homes in complex areas, such as central London. 

18. Do you agree that we should establish a new body to support design coding and building 

better places, and that each authority should have a chief officer for design and place-making? 

g320 supports the creation of a new body to support design guidance in place of strict codes. These 

guidelines should be outlined within local plans. 

Developers should, however, retain flexibility around layouts and building architecture. 

19. Do you agree with our proposal to consider how design might be given greater emphasis in the 
strategic objectives for Homes England? 

g320 believe that Homes England’s focus should be on supporting housing delivery rather than 

design of homes. 

20. Do you agree with our proposals for implementing a fast-track for beauty? 

- -  
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Section Three responses 

21. When new development happens in your area, what is your priority for what comes with it? 

- 

22(a). Should the Government replace the Community Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 
planning obligations with a new consolidated Infrastructure Levy, which is charged as a fixed 
proportion of development value above a set threshold? 

g320 are concerned about the proposal to replace the Section 106 and CIL. These processes have 

proven effective in delivering value and affordable housing in England for some time and have been 
used extensively by our members to develop new affordable homes in London. 

The exemption of developments up to 50 homes also represents a significant threat to smaller 

housing associations in London being able to build and develop affordable homes in and for their 
communities. Our members have proven to be flexible and nimble in recent years to partner with 
other developers and councils to develop small sites and increase affordable housing delivery. 

Increasing this threshold puts these sorts of projects at risk. 

The end result of these changes is that developers, such as our members, become priced out of their 
local areas and affordable homes that deliver mixed communities are missed out on. 

If this proposed change is implemented the government must guarantee that affordable housing is 

delivered in the new system. In order to protect the supply of affordable housing, the government 
should legislate that any fall in the number of affordable homes delivered by developer 
contributions should result in an increase in the Affordable Homes Programme. The government 
should also incentivise developers and councils to partner with small housing providers to deliver a 

diverse range of projects and help sustain mixed communities with affordable homes. 

22(b). Should the Infrastructure Levy rates be set nationally at a single rate, set nationally at an 
area-specific rate, or set locally? 

- -  

22(c). Should the Infrastructure Levy aim to capture the same amount of value overall, or more 

value, to support greater investment in infrastructure, affordable housing and local communities? 

g320 supports the infrastructure levy aiming to capture more value to enable better housing 

outcomes for those in housing need. 

22(d). Should we allow local authorities to borrow against the Infrastructure Levy, to support 

infrastructure delivery in their area? 

- - 

23. Do you agree that the scope of the reformed Infrastructure Levy should capture changes of use 
through permitted development rights? 

Yes. There should be no exemptions to this except schemes that are 100% affordable housing. 

24(a). Do you agree that we should aim to secure at least the same amount of affordable housing 

under the Infrastructure Levy, and as much on-site affordable provision, as at present? 

g320 - London’s Smaller Housing Associations www.g320.org     info@g320.org  7 

http://www.g320.org/
mailto:info@g320.org


g320 believes that delivering the same amount of affordable housing should be a fundamental 
guarantee of the reforms. The reforms should instead aim to provide more affordable homes 

through the infrastructure levy. 

To ensure delivery of affordable homes, the government should legislate that a fall in the number of 
affordable homes delivered by developer contributions results in an increase in the Affordable 

Homes Programme. 

24(b). Should affordable housing be secured as in-kind payment towards the Infrastructure Levy, 

or as a ‘right to purchase’ at discounted rates for local authorities? 

- - 

24(c). If an in-kind delivery approach is taken, should we mitigate against local authority 
overpayment risk? 

- - 

24(d). If an in-kind delivery approach is taken, are there additional steps that would need to be 

taken to support affordable housing quality? 

- -  

25. Should local authorities have fewer restrictions over how they spend the Infrastructure Levy? 

Yes, but the amount that is raised for affordable housing should be clearly and transparently 
calculated and “ring fenced” to ensure delivery of homes. Greater transparency would enable local 
authorities to be held to account if they chose to deliver lower levels of affordable homes than they 

raised money for.  

25(a). If yes, should an affordable housing ‘ring-fence’ be developed? 

g320 supports the ring fencing of affordable housing funding to ensure the system is transparent and 

can be held to account. 

 

 

 

 

For more information, please contact: 

Dean McGlynn 
g320 Secretary 

info@g320.org / www.g320.org  
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